be and is hereby accorded to authorize, to create, issue, offer and allot by way of Preferential 

Allotment, upto 25,00,000 Equity Shares of Face Value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each at 

an Issue Price of Rs. 60/- (Rupees Sixty only) (including premium of Rs. 50/- each) aggregating 

to Rs. 15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crores only) to Promoter/ Promoter Group and Non-

Promoters, on preferential allotment basis in compliance with Chapter V of SEBI (ICDR) 

Regulations, 2018 and subsequent amendments thereto & on such terms and conditions and in 

such manner as the Board may in its absolute discretion deem fit, to the following